## **RESOLUTION 1091**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF CANBY TO APPLY FOR A LOCAL GOVERNMENT GRANT FROM THE OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT FOR DEVELOPMENT OF THE CANBY GREEN SPACE AND ART PARK AND DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO SIGN THE APPLICATION.

WHEREAS, the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department is accepting applications for the Local Government Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Canby and Canby Livability Coalition desires to participate in this grant program to the greatest extent possible as a means of providing needed park and recreation acquisitions, improvements and enhancements; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council has identified improvements at the Canby Green Space and Art Park as a high priority need in the City of Canby; and

WHEREAS, improvements to the site will include an internal trail system, sidewalks on the public right-of-way abutting the site, irrigation system, benches at various points along the trail, local history kiosk, picnic table, drinking fountain, and natural stone seat-wall; and

WHEREAS, the applicant hereby certifies that the matching share for this application is readily available at this time.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City of Canby Council as follows:

1. The City Administrator is authorized to apply for a Local Government Grant from the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department for the development of the Canby Green Space and Art Park as specified above.

This resolution shall take effect April 6, 2011.

**ADOPTED** this 6th day of April, 2011 by the City of Canby.

Randy Carson Mayor

ATTEST:

Scheaffel Kimberly Scheafer, 6 City Recorder

Resolution 1091